

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/SBR.8/2016

Complainant : Sri Chandrajyoti Boruah

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director, Higher Education, Assam

Date of hearing : 07.06.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 07.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Chandrajyoti Boruah is absent without any information.

The Public Authority is represented by Smt. Chinmoyee Talukdar, SPIO cum Deputy Director, Higher Education assisted by Sri Nanda Ram Das, Sr. Asstt.

In view of large number of cases pending before the Commission, the instant matter is taken up for hearing *ex parte*.

The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 06.06.2016 stating that the information required by the petitioner against the RTI petition dated 31.07.2015 had been furnished by them vide letter dated 14.09.2015. The petitioner filed First Appeal dated 24.09.2015 and on receipt of the appeal the information was again furnished to the petitioner on 21.11.2015. Copy of the said letters has been enclosed with the written statement.

The Complaint petition was filed by the petitioner addressed to the Commission for non-receipt of information on 13.10.2015.

On perusal of the reply furnished by the SPIO dated 06.06.2016, it appears that two nos. of memos mentioned in Point no. B (i) & (iii) had not been furnished to the petitioner. The SPIO stated that the subject matter on these notifications was not mentioned in the petition and as these are very old records it would be difficult to furnish the said documents if the subject matter is not mentioned.

In view of the facts stated above, it appears that the information had been furnished to the petitioner. In case, the petitioner is not satisfied with the information furnished, he should specify the subject matter on which information is required to the SPIO, Director of Higher Education, Kahilipara, within a week from the date of receipt of this order and the SPIO will take necessary steps to furnish the information within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Complaint petition dated 13.10.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/SBR.8/2016/ 102 -A

Dtd. 07.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Director of Higher Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781019 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director of Higher Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781019 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Chandrajyoti Baruah, Flat no.2/2, Housing Colony (Behind D.C.'s residence), PO- Sivsagar, Assam, Pin-785640 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission